The Commission recognises a provision for termination when it has developed a detailed formal plan for the
terminations and has informed those employees affected that it will carry out the terminations.

The Commission's staff are members of the Commonwealth Superannuation Scheme (CSS), the Public Sector
Superannuation Scheme (PSS), or the PSS accumulation plan (PSSap), or other superannuation funds held outside
the Australian Government.

The CSS and PSS are defined benefit schemes for the Australian Government. The PSSap is a defined contribution
scheme.

The liability for defined benefits is recognised in the financial statements of the Australian Government and is settled
by the Australian Government in due course. This liability is reported in the Department of Finance’s administered
schedules and notes.

National Mental Health Commission – Annual Report 2023–24 87

6.2 Key Management Personnel Remuneration

2024 20231

$ $

Short-term employee benefits 1,358,523  1,118,793
Post-employment benefits 168,094  142,241
Other long-term employee benefits 65,093  22,380
Termination benefits 220,561  -
Total key management personnel remuneration expenses2 1,812,271  1,283,414

Prior Period Error

Previously
Reported

Adjustment
for Error

After
Adjustment

$ $ $
Short-term employee benefits  767,276 351,517   1,118,793
Post-employment benefits 90,575  51,666   142,241
Other long-term employee benefits 14,832  7,548   22,380
Termination benefits - - -
Total key management personnel remuneration expenses 872,683  410,731  1,283,414

6.3 Related Party Disclosures

Related party relationships:

Transactions with related parties:

Significant transactions with related parties can include:
- purchases of goods and services; and
- asset purchases, sales transfers or leases

Giving consideration to relationships with related entities, and transactions entered into during the reporting period by the
Commission, it has been determined that there are no related party transactions to be separately disclosed.

Key management personnel (KMP) are those persons having authority and responsibility for planning, directing and controlling the